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The a2 Milk Company's (ATM) trading update is a blemish to its consistent track record of profit growth, with the company
signalling a revenue decline in 1H21 as a result of major disruption to the daigou channel. The key question now — is this a
temporary issue, or something more permanent? Although there is a lot we still don't know (not uncommon with ATM), we
view this as temporary. While the short-term pain is worse than anticipated, this appears to be a one channel, one product
problem (admittedly its most material), with other areas still growing strongly and meaningful growth avenues remaining.

NZX Code ATM Financials: Jun/ 20A 21E 22E 23E  Valuation(x) 20A 21E 22E 23E
Share price NZ$16.65 NPAT* (NZ$m) 385.8 406.7 4982 573.1 PE 319 303 247 215
Target price NZ$23.00 EPS* (NZc) 521 549 673 774 EV/EBIT 208 192 155 135
Risk rating High EPS growth* (%) 34.4 54 225 150 EV/EBITDA 206 190 152 132
Issued shares 736.5m DPS (NZc) 0.0 0.0 0.0 232  Price/NTA 10.9 8.1 6.1 4.9
Market cap NZ$12,262m Imputation (%) 100 100 100 100 Cash divyld (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4
Avg daily turnover 740.1k (NZ$12,615k) *Based on normalised profits Gross div yld (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.9
Key changes

= EBITDA revisions: FY21E -11%, FY22E -7%, FY23E -5%. Solely due to lower revenue growth assumptions through daigou. We have
assumed a return to growth in daigou in FY22, albeit not fully recovering to where it was, hence modest medium-term downgrades.
= Target price: Revised to NZ$23.00, due to earnings revisions and a lower share price for its stake in Synlait Milk.

ATM FY21 guidance points to a game of two halves, with the 1H weakness meaningfully worse than anticipated

ATM provided FY21 revenue guidance (NZ$1.8-1.9bn; +4% to +10% YoY) meaningfully below our (and market) expectations. This

incorporates a very weak 1H21 (-4% to -10%), albeit a return to strong growth in 2H21. This leaves a number of questions, namely:

= What is the problem? ATM has referenced IF demand weakness in its Australasian segment, predominantly due to a decline in
retail and corporate daigou as a result of COVID-19 related issues (lack of tourists, international students and lockdowns). These
themes are not new, albeit the magnitude negatively surprised. The key acceleration in the issue appears to have been the
lockdown in Victoria, which has limited the incremental demand from corporate daigou for replenishment inventory. We
understand the weakness is less pronounced in New South Wales, although this is difficult to verify.

= What is ATM doing about it? Running a range of daigou incentive programmes and ATM recently hosted a live streaming event.

= What does guidance incorporate for daigou? No specifics provided, however, ATM indicated it includes disruption for the balance
of 1H21 and stabilisation/some improvement thereafter. What actually plays out is contingent on daigou response to ATM's
efforts, and may also be influenced by government restrictions. ATM's assumptions do not appear unreasonable. A daigou recovery
is also not inconceivable (things can change quickly) but we believe the channel is unlikely to ever return to its prior peak.

= EBITDA margin implications from the substantial channel shift signalled: No. ATM updated its guidance to ~31% (prior 30-31%)
helped by some cost initiatives, improved input prices and the release of an inventory provision (conservatively taken in FY20).

= Is this indicative of a more permanent issue? Not in our view. ATM signalled its 2H21 budget is broadly unchanged (with some mix
differences), brand health metrics are at record levels (including awareness, purchase intent and loyalty) and other channels
continue to deliver strong growth (China label year-to-date revenue to August up +77%). The latter remains particularly
encouraging given the large offline channel is the key medium-term growth avenue for ATM (market share is growing through
Mother & Baby Stores, however at c. 2% there remains ample runway for growth to continue over the medium-term).

This publication is not for reproduction, public circulation or the use of any third party (whether in whole or in part) without the prior written consent of Forsyth Barr Limited.
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The a2 Milk Company (ATM)

Priced as at 28 Sep 2020 (NZ$)

12-month target price (NZ$)*
Expected share price return
Net dividend yield

Estimated 12-month return

Key WACC assumptions
Risk free rate

Equity beta

WACC

Terminal growth

Profit and Loss Account (NZ$m)
Sales revenue

Normalised EBITDA
Depreciation and amortisation
Normalised EBIT

Net interest

Associate income

Tax

Minority interests

Normalised NPAT
Abnormals/other

Reported NPAT

Normalised EPS (cps)

DPS (cps)

Growth Rates
Revenue (%)

EBITDA (%)

EBIT (%)

Normalised NPAT (%)
Normalised EPS (%)
Ordinary DPS (%)

Cash Flow (NZ$m)

EBITDA

Working capital change
Interest & tax paid

Other

Operating cash flow

Capital expenditure
(Acquisitions)/divestments
Other

Funding available/(required)
Dividends paid

Equity raised/(returned)
(Increase)/decrease in net debt

Balance Sheet (NZ$m)
Working capital
Fixed assets
Intangibles

Right of use asset
Other assets

Total funds employed
Net debt/(cash)

Lease liability

Other liabilities
Shareholder's funds
Minority interests
Total funding sources

2019A
1,300.8
413.6
(2.2)
411.4
43

0
(128.0)
0
287.7
0
287.7
38.8

0

2019A
41.0
46.1
46.5
47.0
474
n/a

2019A
413.6
(6.5)
(129.6)
11.6
289.1
(3.4)
(162.3)
0
1234
0

2.9
126.3

2019A
50.6
10.3
13.0

0
294.5
368.4
(464.8)
0

45.4
787.9
0
368.4

2020A
1,731.1
549.7
(4.4)
545.3
57

0
(165.2)
0
385.8
0
385.8
521

0

2020A
331
32.9
32.5
34.1
34.4
n/a

2020A
549.7
33.6
(192.2)
35.9
427.0
(7.2)
(21.9)
(3.6)
394.3
0

24
396.8

2020A
(7.6)
14.2
13.6
16.1
280.8
317.2
(854.2)
16.8
20.5
1,134.1
0
317.2

2021E
1,853.2
579.9
(7.3)
572.6
8.3

0
(174.2)
0
406.7
0
406.7
54.9

0

2021E
71
55
50
54
54
n/a

2021E
579.9
(44.2)
(165.9)

369.8
(29.0)
(21.0)
(3.5)
316.3
0

0
316.3

2021E
37.8
37.4
355
16.3
280.8
407.7
(1,172.3)
17.5
216
1,540.8
0
407.7

2022E
2,274.5
7115
(11.6)
699.9
11.6

0
(213.4)
0
498.2
0
498.2
67.3

0

2022E
227
227
222
225
225
n/a

2022E
7115
(4.7)
(201.7)
0
505.1
(50.0)
0

(3.7)
451.4
0

0
451.4

2022E
46.4
782
35.3
16.4
280.8
457.1
(1,625.5)
18.1
25.6
2,038.9
0
457.1

16.65

23.00
38.1%

0.0%
38.1%

1.30%
0.90
6.4%
1.5%

2023E
2,616.2
8185
(15.5)
803.0
15.6

0
(245.5)
0
573.1
0
5731
774
23.2

2023E
15.0
15.0
14.7
15.0
15.0
n/a

2023E
8185
(1.5)
(229.9)
0
587.1
(50.0)
0

(3.8)
533.3
(68.4)
0
464.9

2023E
512
115.2
35.1
16.6
280.8
498.9
(2,092.3)
18.7
28.8
2,543.6
0
498.9

* Forsyth Barr target prices reflect valuation rolled forward at cost of equity less the next 12-

months dividend

Spot valuations (NZ$)
1.DCF

2. Peer multiple

n/a

DCF valuation summary (NZ$m)
Total firm value
(Net debt)/cash
Less: Capitalised operating leases
Value of equity

Valuation Ratios
EV/EBITDA (x)

EV/EBIT (x)

PE (x)

Price/NTA (x)

Free cash flow yield (%)
Net dividend yield (%)
Gross dividend yield (%)

Capital Structure
Interest cover EBIT (x)
Interest cover EBITDA (x)
Net debt/ND+E (%)

Net debt/EBITDA (x)

Key Ratios

Return on assets (%)

Return on equity (%)

Return on funds employed (%)
EBITDA margin (%)

EBIT margin (%)

Capex to sales (%)

Capex to depreciation (%)
Imputation (%)

Pay-out ratio (%)

Operating Performance

Revenue (breakdown by product)
Total Infant Formula

Total Fresh Milk

Other

Total

Revenue (breakdown by country)
Australia & NZ

China & Other Asia

us

Other

Total

EBITDA insights

Gross margin

Gross profit

Total SG&A expenses

incl marketing expenses
Total SG&A as % of revenue
Group EBITDA

US - EBITDA losses

EBITDA excluding US losses

2019A
28.1
282
42.9
15.8
23

0.0

0.0

2019A
n/a
n/a
-143.9
n/a

2019A
40.9
36.5
106.3
318
316
0.3
155
100

0

2019A

1,064
171
66
1,301

843
423
35

1,301

55
713
(300)
(134)
230
414
(44)
458

2020A
20.6
20.8
319
10.9
34

0.0

0.0

2020A
n/a
n/a
-305.2
n/a

2020A
375
34.0
127.2
318
315
0.4
164
100

0

2020A

1,424
222
85
1,731

965
699
66

1,731

56

(419)
(194)
24.2
550
(51)
600

2021E
19.0
19.2
30.3
8.1
28
0.0
0.0

2021E
n/a
n/a
-318.1
n/a

2021E
312
264
124.4
313
30.9
1.6
397
100

0

2021E

1,510
243
101

1,853

779
1,007
67

1,853

57
1,048
(468)
(208)
252
580
(42)
622

2022E
15.2
155
247
6.1
37
0.0
0.0

2022E
n/a
n/a
-393.2
n/a

2022E
29.2
244
126.2
313
30.8

2022E

1,873
281
120

2,274

845
1,328
101

2,274

57
1,286
(575)
(257)

253
711
(35)
746

24.13
20.00
n/a

16,935
854
(17)

17,772

2023E
13.2
135
215
4.9
4.4
14

19

2023E
n/a
n/a
-463.6
n/a

2023E
27.2
225
1311
313
30.7
1.9
323
100
30

2023E

2,157
317
142

2,616

874
1,608
134

2,616

56
1,472
(654)
(301)

25.0
818
(28)
846
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Figure 1. Earnings revisions (NZ$m)

NZ$m
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Underlying profit
Underlying EPS (cps)
Dividend (cps)

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis

Oold
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0.0

Figure 2. Growth expectations built up by the pieces — FY
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Figure 4. Revenue breakdown (NZ$m)
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FY21E
New % chg
1,853.2 -10.8%
579.9 -10.8%
406.7 -10.8%
54.9 -10.8%
0.0 n/a
m|F - ANZ
m|F - CBEC

B |F - China Label
Milk - US

u Milk - ANZ
Other products

m Total revenue

Other products
= Milk - ANZ
Milk - US
H |F - China Label
u|F - CBEC

m|F - ANZ

Oold
2,470.7
765.6
537.9
72.7
0.0

FY22E
New
2,274.5
7115
498.2
67.3
0.0

% chg
-7.9%
-7.1%
-7.4%
-7.4%
n/a

FY23E
Old New % chg
2,780.3 2,616.2 -5.9%
864.2 818.5 -5.3%
609.9 573.1 -6.0%
824 77.4 -6.0%
24.7 232 -6.0%

Figure 3. Growth expectations built up by the pieces — interims
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Figure 5. Revenue breakdown by percentage
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Figure 6. Price performance Figure 7. Substantial shareholders
$21.00 2.50 Shareholder Latest Holding
: 230 The Vanguard Group 7.0%
o . . . . . 0,
$19.00 210 Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group 6.4%
. Commonwealth Bank of Australia 6.3%
$17.00 1.90 BlackRock Investment Management 5.2%
1.70 Source: NZX, Forsyth Barr analysis, NOTE: based on SPH notices only
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Figure 8. International valuation comparisons
Company Code Price Mkt Cap PE EV/EBITDA EV/EBIT CashYid
(metrics re-weighted to reflect ATM's balance date - June) (m) 2021E 2022E 2021E 2022E 2021E 2022E 2022E
The a2 Milk Company ATM NZ NZ$16.65 NZ$12,262 30.3x  24.7x 19.7x  16.0x 19.9x  16.3x 0.0%
CHINAFEIHE 6186 HK CN¥17.70 CN¥158,120 24.8x  19.8x 16.7x  13.2x 17.6x  13.9x 1.8%
SYNLAIT MILK * SMLNZ NZ$6.05 NZ$1,085 14.0x  11.7x 8.5x 7.7x 11.5x  10.3x 0.0%
BLACKMORES BKLAT A$68.85 A$1,332 40.4x  27.7x 19.6x  15.5x 28.7x  19.8x 2.5%
HEALTH AND HAPPINESS H&H INT 1112 HK CN¥33.25 CN¥21,422 16.7x  14.2x 9.9x 8.8x 10.9x 9.7x 3.7%
RECKITT BENCKISER GROUP PLC RB/LN £74.70 £53,139 23.6x  22.7x 17.3x  16.9x 19.7x  19.3x 2.4%
AUSNUTRIA DAIRY CORP 1717 HK CN¥12.16 CN¥20,859 14.9x  11.9x 10.5x 8.5x 11.4x 9.1x 2.9%
INNER MONGOLIAYILI INDUS-A 600887 CH CN¥38.11 CN¥231,831 30.0x  25.6x 20.5x  17.7x 25.6x  22.1x 2.6%
DANONE BN FP €54.56 €37,463 15.5x  14.5x 10.9x  10.4x 14.2x  13.4x 4.0%
CHINA MENGNIU DAIRY CO 2319 HK CN¥35.90 CN¥141,671 34.3x  25.6x 20.7x  16.2x 32.0x  22.5x 0.9%
Compco Average: 23.8x 19.3x 15.0x 12.8x 19.1x  15.6x 2.3%
EV = Current Market Cap + Actual Net Debt ATM Relative: 27% 28% 32% 26% 5% 5% -100%

Source: *Forsyth Barr analysis, Bloomberg Consensus, Compco metrics re-weighted to reflect headline (ATM) companies fiscal year end

Figure 9. Consensus EPS momentum (NZ$) Figure 10. One year forward PE (x)
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Analyst certification: The research analyst(s) primarily responsible for the preparation and content of this publication ("Analysts") are named on the first
page of this publication. Each such Analyst certifies (other than in relation to content or views expressly attributed to another analyst) that (i) the views
expressed in this publication accurately reflect their personal views about each issuer and financial product referenced and were prepared in an independent
manner, including with respect to Forsyth Barr Limited and its related companies; and (ii) no part of the Analyst's compensation was, is, or will be, directly or
indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by that Analyst in this report.

Analyst holdings: The following Analyst(s) have a threshold interest in the financial products referred to in this publication: N/A. For these purposes, a
threshold interest is defined as being a holder of more than $50,000 in value or 1% of the financial products on issue, whichever is the lesser.

Ratings distributions: As at 25 Sep 2020, Forsyth Barr's research ratings were distributed as follows: ~OUTPERFORM NEUTRAL UNDERPERFORM
42.6% 44.4% 13.0%

Forsyth Barr's research ratings are OUTPERFORM, NEUTRAL, and UNDERPERFORM. The ratings are relative to our other equity security recommendations
across our New Zealand market coverage and are based on risk-adjusted Estimated Total Returns for the securities in question. Risk-adjusted Estimated Total
Returns are calculated from our assessment of the risk profile, expected dividends and target price for the relevant security.

Disclosure: Forsyth Barr Limited and its related companies (and their respective directors, officers, agents and employees) ("Forsyth Barr") may have long or
short positions or otherwise have interests in the financial products referred to in this publication, and may be directors or officers of, and/or provide (or be
intending to provide) investment banking or other services to, the issuer of those financial products (and may receive fees for so acting). Forsyth Barr is not a
registered bank within the meaning of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1989. Forsyth Barr may buy or sell financial products as principal or agent, and
in doing so may undertake transactions that are not consistent with any recommendations contained in this publication. Other Forsyth Barr business units
may hold views different from those in this publication; any such views will generally not be brought to your attention. Forsyth Barr confirms no inducement
has been accepted from the issuer(s) that are the subject of this publication, whether pecuniary or otherwise, in connection with making any recommendation
contained in this publication. In preparing this publication, non-financial assistance (for example, access to staff or information) may have been provided by
the issuer(s) being researched.

Investment banking engagements: Other than confidential engagements, Forsyth Barr has not within the past 12 months been engaged to provide
investment banking services to the issuer that is the subject of this publication. For information about whether Forsyth Barr has within the past 12 months
been engaged to provide investment banking services to any other issuer referred to in this publication, please refer to the most recent research report for
that issuer’s financial products.

Not personalised financial advice: The recommendations and opinions in this publication do not take into account your personal financial situation or
investment goals. The financial products referred to in this publication may not be suitable for you. If you wish to receive personalised financial advice, please
contact your Forsyth Barr Investment Adviser. The value of financial products may go up and down and investors may not get back the full (or any) amount
invested. Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future performance. Disclosure statements for Forsyth Barr Investment Advisers are available on
request and free of charge.

Disclaimer: This publication has been prepared in good faith based on information obtained from sources believed to be reliable and accurate. However, that
information has not been independently verified or investigated by Forsyth Barr. Forsyth Barr does not make any representation or warranty (express or
implied) that the information in this publication is accurate or complete, and, to the maximum extent permitted by law, excludes and disclaims any liability
(including in negligence) for any loss which may be incurred by any person acting or relying upon any information, analysis, opinion or recommendation in this
publication. Forsyth Barr does not undertake to keep current this publication; any opinions or recommendations may change without notice to you. Any
analyses or valuations will typically be based on numerous assumptions; different assumptions may yield materially different results. Nothing in this
publication should be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any financial product, or to engage in or refrain from doing so, or to engage in any other
transaction. This publication is not intended to be distributed or made available to any person in any jurisdiction where doing so would constitute a breach of
any applicable laws or regulations or would subject Forsyth Barr to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction.

Terms of use: Copyright Forsyth Barr Limited. You may not redistribute, copy, revise, amend, create a derivative work from, extract data from, or otherwise
commercially exploit this publication in any way. By accessing this publication via an electronic platform, you agree that the platform provider may provide
Forsyth Barr with information on your readership of the publications available through that platform.
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